undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized   Realized
   Feb-23   Dec 22 -   Modeled   Modeled

   Net   Weighted   CPR
Feb-23
CPR   Interest   Interest

   Weighted   Average   (1-Month)   (3-Month)   Rate   Rate
   Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Sensitivity   Sensitivity

Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in Mar)   in Mar)
(-50 BPS)

(1)
(+50 BPS)

(1)
Fixed Rate RMBS

15yr 4.0   $ 394   $ 386   0.01%  $ 98.02   4.00%   4.54%   58   121   0.8%   0.8%  $ 6   $ (7)
15yr Total   394   386   0.01%   98.02   4.00%   4.54%   58   121   0.8%   0.8%   6   (7)
30yr 3.0   2,527,226   2,242,008   56.79%   88.71   3.00%   3.44%   22   334   2.6%   3.5%   72,001   (73,362)
30yr 3.5   211,154   196,115   4.97%   92.88   3.50%   4.03%   36   315   7.1%   7.4%   5,403   (5,480)
30yr 4.0   472,593   445,415   11.28%   94.25   4.00%   4.76%   14   344   1.5%   4.3%   11,258   (12,059)
30yr 4.5   486,567   466,639   11.82%   95.90   4.38%   5.30%   9   351   4.5%   4.8%   9,613   (10,763)
30yr 5.0   586,178   577,962   14.64%   98.60   5.00%   5.93%   6   354   5.0%   5.4%   10,126   (11,751)
30yr Total   4,283,718   3,928,139   99.50%   91.70   3.56%   4.17%   18   339   3.3%   4.1%   108,402   (113,414)
Total Pass Through
RMBS   4,284,112   3,928,525   99.51%   91.70   3.56%   4.17%   18   339   3.3%   4.1%   108,408   (113,421)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   10,395   1,160   0.03%   11.16   4.00%   4.57%   134   99   8.8%   9.7%   5   (6)
IO 30yr 3.0   3,117   377   0.01%   12.11   3.00%   3.64%   97   252   0.6%   9.7%   -   (2)
IO 30yr 4.0   89,901   16,459   0.42%   18.31   4.00%   4.60%   102   249   6.0%   5.2%   (434)   317
IO 30yr 4.5   3,855   721   0.02%   18.70   4.50%   4.99%   152   194   6.8%   6.2%   (9)   5
IO 30yr 5.0   2,166   428   0.01%   19.78   5.00%   5.36%   152   196   13.0%   6.5%   (9)   6
IO Total   109,434   19,145   0.48%   17.49   4.01%   4.60%   108   232   6.2%   5.9%   (446)   320
IIO 30yr 4.0   30,691   316   0.01%   1.03   0.00%   4.40%   65   284   3.8%   4.4%   83   (70)
Total Structured RMBS   140,125   19,461   0.49%   13.89   3.13%   4.55%   99   243   5.7%   5.5%   (364)   250

Total Mortgage Assets   $ 4,424,237   $ 3,947,986   100.00%   3.55%   4.18%   21   336   3.3%   4.2%  $ 108,045   $ (113,171)

   Interest   Interest
   Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
   Notional   Period   Sensitivity   Sensitivity
Hedge   Balance   End   (-50 BPS)(1)   (+50 BPS)(1)
5-Year Treasury Future(2)   $ (926,500) Jun-23  $ (19,309)   $ 18,873
10-Year Treasury Ultra(3)   (54,200) Jun-23   (2,515)   2,396
Swaps   (1,674,000) Apr-29   (41,165)   39,651
TBA   (875,000) Apr-23   (23,837)   25,040
Swaptions   (533,000) Apr-24   (6,450)   7,308
Hedge Total   $ (4,062,700)   $ (93,276)   $ 93,268
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 14,769   $ (19,903)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.05 at February 28, 2023. The market value of the short position was $991.8 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury Ultra futures contracts were valued at prices of $117.19 at February 28, 2023. The market value of the short position was $63.5 million.